RESOLUTION NO. 1997-126

AMENDING THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR REPLACING THE E. 116TH STREET BRIDGE -\$36,512.95 RTA CAPITAL FUND.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1979-294 consent was given for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to participate in the funding for construction of the East 116th Street Bridge over the Authority's tracks at Shaker Boulevard in Cleveland, Ohio by the Ohio Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1992-77 amended the original resolution committing the Authority to share in the cost of the replacing of the E. 116th Street Bridge in the estimated amount of one hundred twenty-four thousand three hundred seventy & 00/100 dollars (\$124,370.00); and

WHEREAS, Section 1.1 of Resolution 1992-77 required this estimated amount to be adjusted to correspond with the actual cost of said replacement; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1993-15 authorized the General Manager of the Authority to amend the agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation and increase the Authority's share of costs of construction services for the E. 116th Street Bridge by eighty-four thousand seven hundred twenty-four & 00/100 dollars (\$84,724.00); and

WHEREAS, the actual cost exceeded the estimated amount by thirty-six thousand five hundred twelve & 95/100 dollars (\$36,512.95).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to amend the agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation and increase the Authority's share of costs of construction services for the E. 116th Street Bridge by thirty-six thousand five hundred twelve & 95/100 dollars (\$36,512.95).

Section 2. That said amendment shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund in the amount of thirty-six thousand five hundred twelve & 95/100 dollars (\$36,512.95) for a total contract amount of two hundred forty-five thousand six hundred six & 95/100 dollars (\$245,606.95).

Section 3. That all other terms and conditions of the existing contract shall remain unchanged.

Resolution 1997- 126 Page -2-

٠

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

.

Adopted	d: July 15	, 1997		<u>.</u>
			110	.*
		<u> </u>	President	
	$A \supset I$		/	
Attest:	" & mald Note			
	General Manager/Secretary Treasu	rer		

.